## ORDINANCE NO. 21-80 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN Jeffrey Siles ON THE 19th DAY OF May, 1980.
AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE PAYMENT BY THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE OF FEES FOR MEMBERSHIP OF PUBLIC OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY AND VARIOUS PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS.
WHEREAS, it has been the established policy of the City of Centerville to encourage the officers and employees of this City to broaden their knowledge of subjects and procedures affecting municipal government be paying the fees for city officers and employees to become members of, and to attend seminars and meetings conducted by, various organizations which deal with municipal government matters; and
WHEREAS, such organizations include, but are not limited to, the Montgomery County Mayors and Managers Association, International City Management Association, National Institute of Municipal Law Officers, American Public Works Association, the National League of Cities, and various police, fire and rescue associations;
NOW THEREFORE, the municipality of Centerville hereby ordains;
SECTION 1. That upon approval of the City Manager the funds of this City of Centerville shall be disbursed for payment of fees for public officers and employees of this City to become members of and to attend seminars and meetings sponsored by, various professional organizations involved in matters affecting municipal government.
$\underline{\text{SECTION 2.}}$ This ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.
PASSED this 19th day of West 1980.
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio ATTEST:
Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio
CERTIFICATE
The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. $21-80$ , passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the day of
maril In Loughli
Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.  Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney